










































































14686088v.1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on July 23, 2012, I caused copies of the within Amici Curiae brief as

well as a copy of the within Request For Permission to File a Brief Amici Curiae, in connection

with New York University, Case No. 2-RC-23481 and Polytechnic Institute of New York

University, Case No. 29-RC-12054, to be served by electronic mail upon the following

individuals:

Thomas W. Meiklejohn
Livingston, Adler, Pulda, Meiklejohn & Kelly, P.C.
557 Prospect Avenue
Hartford, Connecticut 06105-2022
twmeiklejohn@lapm.org
Counsel for Petitioner GSOC/UAW

Ed Brill
Peter D. Conrad
Brian S. Rauch
Proskauer Rose LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036-8299
ebrill@proskauer.com
Pconrad@proskauer.com
brauch@proskauer.com
Counsel for Respondents, New York University; Polytechnic Institute of New York
University

Ted Feng
Assistant Regional Director
Region 9A UAW
111 South Road
Farmington, CT 06032
tfeng@uaw.net
Representative of Petitioner, UAW

Ava Barbour
Associate General Counsel
International Union, UAW
8000 East Jefferson Ave.
Detroit, MI. 48124
ABarbour@uaw.net
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Terrance Nolan, Esq.
Deputy General Counsel & Director of Labor Relations
New York University
70 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012-1019
terrance.nolan@nyu.edu

Sandi Dubin
Associate General Counsel
New York University
70 Washington Square South, Room 1219
New York, NY 10012-1019
sandi.dubin@nyu.edu

Jerry M. Hultin
President
Polytechnic Institute of New York University
6 Metrotech Center
Brooklyn, NY 11201
hultin@poly.edu

Karen Chiu
United Auto Workers International Union
256 W. 38th Street, Suite 702
New York, NY 10018-5807
kchiu@uaw.net

James G. Paulsen
Regional Director, Region 29
National Labor Relations Board
Two Metro Tech Center
5th Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11201-3838
James.Paulsen@nlrb.gov

Karen Fernbach
Regional Director, Region 2
National Labor Relations Board
26 Federal Plaza, Room 3614
New York, NY 10278-0104
Karen.Fernbach@nlrb.gov

Lester A. Heltzer
Executive Secretary
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street NW
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Washington, DC 20570
Lester.Heltzer@nlrb.gov

/s/ Gena Usenheimer
GENA USENHEIMER


